
Cabinet 
 

Meeting Venue 
Hybrid meeting - Zoom - County Hall 
 
Meeting date 
Tuesday, 28 June 2022 
 
Meeting time 
10.00 am 
 
For further information please contact 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

Stephen Boyd 
01597 826374 
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk 

 22/06/2022 
 

 
Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod.  
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod 
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting.  
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days 
before the meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.  APOLOGIES  
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
  

2.  MINUTES  
 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the meetings held on 8th March and 11th 
March 2022 as correct records. 
(Pages 3 - 16) 
  

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda. 
 
  

4.  DRAFT WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS ANNUAL REPORT 2021-2022  
 
To consider a report by County Councillors Susan McNicholas & Sandra Davies, 
Cabinet Members for Future Generations.  
(Pages 17 - 82) 
 
 

Public Document Pack



  
5.  PROPOSAL TO INCREASE HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE TARIFFS  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor Richard Church, Cabinet Member for a 
Safer Powys.  
(Pages 83 - 106) 
  

6.  LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN WORKING GROUP  
 
To appoint three Cabinet members to the LDP Working Group. The group is chaired 
by the Cabinet member with responsibility for Planning and in the past three Cabinet 
members have come from each of the old Shires.  
 
  

7.  DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING  
 
To note the delegated decisions taken since the last meeting. 
(Pages 107 - 108) 
  

8.  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
To consider the Cabinet forward work programme. 
(Pages 109 - 110) 
 
 



Cabinet 8 March 2022  

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD BY T
[...]
ment for Newtown. 
 

RESOLVED  
1. To note the current position and progress made in relation 

to the programme. 
2. To note the outputs of the demand, capacity and financial 

modelling. 

Page 6



Cabinet 8 March 2022 

3. To approve the draft Strategic Outline Case in Appendix 
one in readiness for submission to Welsh Government 
following endorsement of the Programme Business Case.  

4. To approve the Memorandum of Understanding between 
Powys Teaching Health Board and Powys County Council 
(Appendix E of the Strategic Outline Case). 

 
 

7.  POWYS HOUSING SUPPORT PROGRAMME (HSP) STRATEGY 2022-2026  
 

Cabinet was asked to adopt the Housing Support Programme (HSP) Strategy 
2022-2026, as the key strategic framework for delivering the Council’s Housing 
priorities and Homelessness prevention objectives in Powys.  
 
The HSP Strategy provided a strategic overview of the Council’s approach to 
homelessness prevention and housing support services. It included both 
statutory homelessness functions, funded through the Council’s General Fund, 
and non-statutory preventative services funded through Housing Support Grant 
(HSG), and the roles to be played by the Council and other housing and support 
providers working in Powys.  
 
Adoption of the HSP Strategy 2022-2026 would ensure that the Council complied 
with its statutory obligations in respect of homelessness and housing support. It 
would also underpin the importance of strengthening working relationships 
between statutory and non-statutory providers of support and accommodation to 
both prevent and reduce homelessness across Powys. 

 
   RESOLVED to adopt the Powys HSP Strategy 2022-2026. 
 
 

8.  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) THIRTY YEAR FINANCIAL 
BUSINESS PLAN STARTING 2022-2023  

 
Cabinet considered the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Thirty Year Financial 
Business Plan Starting 2022-2023. The HRA Thirty Year Business Plan would: 

  Make sure the HRA treasury management strategy is prudent and 
complies with the Council’s approach to borrowing. 

  Set a balanced budget with minimum reserve of £1,000,000 (or 3% of 
expenditure). 

  Allow the Council to maintain WHQS for current homes. 
  Support the development of at least 250 new homes by 2025. 
  Balance the need to keep rents affordable with making sure that homes 

are maintained and kept in good condition. 
  Maximise revenue and expenditure efficiencies. 
  Comply with the Prudential Code 

 
Cabinet was pleased to note that provision had been made in the HRA Business Plan to 
fund a potential increase to 529 homes both newly built (509) and acquired (20) (subject 
to land and development opportunities and any planning, regulatory and environmental 
consents being secured) by 2026. 
 
 RESOLVED to approve the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

Thirty Year Business Plan 2022-2023, as set out in the HRA 
Business Plan Narrative. 

Page 7



Cabinet 8 March 2022 

 
 

9.  STAR SURVEY OF POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL HOUSING TENANTS  
 

Cabinet noted the results of the STAR survey of the Council’s housing tenants, 
undertaken in November 2021. The results show an improvement over the 2019 
results with overall satisfaction rising from 65% to 71%, except for the overall 
quality of the home measure, which showed a decrease in satisfaction of 4%. 
Housing officers were studying the detail behind the headline data to highlight 
those areas where further work was needed to understand both the causes and 
possible solutions to the areas of work where performance could be improved. 
 
  RESOLVED to receive the report for information. 

 
10.  COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC BENEFITS FROM THE COUNCIL HOUSING 

DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME  
 

Cabinet received the six monthly report froommunity and economic benefits from 
the Council’s Housing Development Programme. 32 units had been completed in 
Brecon, 7 in Sarn, and further units were due to be completed in March in 
Newtown, Llanidloes and Clyro. These homes would help address the rising 
demand across the county for affordable homes. The report also noted the 
appointment of local sub-contractors and the number of job and training 
opportunities created. 
 
 RESOLVED to note the contribution the Council’s Housing 

Development Programme is making to Vision 2025 and the 
social and economic wellbeing of communities in Powys.   

 
 

11.  CORPORATE SAFEGUARDING UPDATE  
 
Cabinet received the six monthly report from the Corporate Safeguarding Group. 
 
   RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

12.  DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
 Cabinet noted the delegated decisions taken by Portfolio Holders. 
 

 
County Councillor M R Harris (Chair)

Page 8



Cabinet 11 March 2022  

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT BY TEAMS ON FRIDAY, 11 
MARCH 2022 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor M R Harris (Chair) 
 
County Councillors MC Alexander, B Baynham, P Davies, A W Davies, H Hulme and 
R Powell 
 
In attendance: County Councillors A Jenner, I McIntosh, L Rijnenberg and R Williams 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2.  MINUTES  
 

The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the meetings held on 22nd 
February and 1st March 2022 as correct records. 

 
3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported. 
 

4.  MOUNT STREET INFANT SCHOOL, MOUNT STREET JUNIOR SCHOOL 
AND CRADOC CP SCHOOL  

 
Cabinet considered objections received during the statutory objection period to 
the proposals to: 
  
Phase 1  
 
From 31 August 2023: 
 
To discontinue the following three schools which are maintained by Powys County 
Council: 
 
  Mount Street C.P. Infants School, Rhosferig Road, Brecon, Powys, LD3 7NG 

(“Mount Street Infants School”); 
  Mount Street C.P. Junior School, Brecon, Powys, LD3 7LU (“Mount Street 

Junior School”); 
  Cradoc Community Primary School, Cradoc, Brecon, Powys, LD3 9LR 

(“Cradoc C.P. School”). 
 
From 1 September 2023: 
 
To establish a new English-medium community school 
[...]
 
berthnasol i fywyd bob dydd (e.e. teulu, diddordebau, gwaith). 
 

Lefel 4 

Gallaf ymwneud â siaradwyr brodorol yn rhugl ac yn fyrfyfyr. Gallaf gymryd rhan mewn 
trafodaethau mewn sefyllfaoedd cyfarwydd. 
 

Page 47



 

 

Lefel 5 

Gallaf gymryd rhan mewn unrhyw sgwrs neu drafodaeth yn ddiymdrech ac rwy’n gyfarwydd iawn 
â phriod-ddulliau a dywediadau llafar. Gallaf fynegi fy hun yn rhugl a chyfleu arlliw penodol i ystyr 
yn fanwl

Page 48



 

29 
 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 
POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
CABINET EXECUTIVE 

28 June 2022 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: Susan McNicholas & Sandra Davies  
Cabinet Members for Future Generations 

  
REPORT TITLE:  Draft Welsh Language Standards Annual Report 2021-

2022 
  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision 

 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Draft Welsh Language 

Standards Annual Report for consideration and approval (see Appendix 
A). The Report outlines work undertaken during 2021-22 to ensure 
compliance with the Welsh Language Standards under the Welsh 
Language (Wales) Measure 2011, and performance against the 
requirements of the Standards. 

 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 Under the Welsh Language Standards the Council is required to 

publish an annual report, outlining the work undertaken to comply with 
the requirements of the Standards during the previous financial year.  

 
2.2  The Draft Welsh Language Standards Annual Report (attached as 

Appendix A) includes work undertaken to comply with the following 
Standards: 

  
 Service Delivery Standards. These state how the Council must 

deliver services to the public, e.g. by telephone, in meetings, 
through correspondence, in documents and through digital 
platforms 

 Policy Making Standards. These state how the Council must 
consider the impact of its decisions and services on the Welsh 
language 

 Operational Standards. The information, support and procedures 
the Council must provide to its workforce to enable them to do more 
of their work through the medium of Welsh 

 Promotion Standards. These state how the Council intends to 
promote and increase opportunities to use the Welsh language in 
Powys. 
 

Page 51



2.3  The report sets out work to be undertaken during 2022-23 to further 
improve how the Council provides services to its Welsh speaking 
residents, visitors and workforce. It notes how the Council considers 
impacts on opportunities to use Welsh and on treating the Welsh 
language no less favourably than English through its decision-making 
processes. This includes how the Council could amend proposals to 
ensure a more positive or less negative impact of policies. The report 
also notes how the Council promotes the Welsh language and culture 
through its work. 

 
2.4  Sections 3, 4, 5 and 6 include data the Council must record under the 

Record Keeping Standards of the Welsh Language Measure. These 
include: 

 
 Section 3. Complaints received by the Council regarding its 

compliance with the Welsh Language Standards, along with Welsh 
Language Standards Investigations conducted by the Welsh 
Language Commissioner during the 2021-22 financial year 

 Section 4. Data on the Welsh language skills of Council employees 
 Section 5. The number of staff undertaking training courses 

provided by the Council through the medium of Welsh 
 Section 6. The language skills requirements of new posts and 

vacancies advertised by the Council during the year. 
 

 
3. Advice 
 
3.1  To approve the Draft Welsh Language Standards Annual Report 2022 

to be published on the Council’s public website. This provides a review 
of work the Council did to ensure compliance with the Welsh Language 
Standards during the 2021-22 financial year, and to meet its statutory 
obligations under the Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011. 

 
 
4. Resource Implications 
 
4.1 The 2022-2023 work plan as shown in section 2f. of the draft Annual 

Report is within existing budget. However, any recommendations 
following the reviews noted in the work plan may require additional 
budget. For example, we may need new technology or resources to 
strengthen services and improve compliance.  This may need to be 
identified from the budgets of other service areas. We will need to carry 
out a cost benefit analysis which could require future budget allocation. 
 

4.2 The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) notes the content of the 
report and can support the recommendation. 
 
 

 
5. Legal implications 

Page 52



 
5.1 Legal: the recommendations can be accepted from a legal point of view 
 
5.2 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) has  

commented as follows: “I note the legal comment and have nothing to 
add to the report”. 

 
6. Data Protection 
 
6.1 N/A 
 
7.  Comment from local member(s) 
 
7.1 N/A 
 
8.   Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
8.1 An Impact Assessment is not required as the Welsh Language 

Standards Annual Report is a review of work undertaken during 2021-
2022 and of information held by the Council regarding its compliance 
with the Standards. 

 
9. Recommendation 
 
Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation: 
To approve the Draft Welsh Language 
Standards Annual Report 2022 (attached 
as Appendix A) for it to be published on 
the Council’s public website by 30 June 
2022. 

To provide a review of work undertaken 
during the 2021-22 financial year to 
ensure compliance with the Welsh 
Language Standards. 
 
To ensure the Council meets its statutory 
obligations as outlined in the Welsh 
Language (Wales) Measure 2011.  

 
 
Contact Officer: Siôn Rowley – Welsh Language Officer 
Tel:   01597 826040 
Email:   sion.rowley@powys.gov.uk 
 
Head of Service: Emma Palmer, Head of Transformation and Communications
  

 
 
 
 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Welsh Language Standards  
Annual Report 2022 

 
Powys County Council  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Prepared in accorda
[...]
t the progress we have made  
 
Action  Conduct quarterly meetings of the new Welsh Language 

Governance Group, to provide oversight of Welsh language work, 
consider the Council’s strategies and plans from a Welsh language 
perspective, and recommend ways of protecting, promoting, and 
increasing the use of the Welsh language. 
 

Relevant Sections of 
the Welsh Language 
Standards 

Policy Making 
Service Delivery 
Operational  
Promotion 

Activity The first meeting of the Group was delayed due to the departure of 
the previous Welsh Language Officer in September 2021. We saw 
little benefit in appointing members to the Group and holding meetings 
in late 2021 and early 2022 as the period of the current administration 
was drawing to an end. The Group would not have had sufficient time 
to deliver meaningful change before the pre-election period began in 
March 2022. 
 
The first meeting of the Group will be held by July 2022 following the 
Annual General Meeting of the new Cabinet in May this year. The 
group will then begin its work to promote the Welsh language and 
oversee Welsh language provision within the Council. 
 
The panel will meet quarterly and we will arrange meetings to coincide 
with the Democratic Services Committee schedule.  
 
Membership of the group will include a Chair / Member of the 
Democratic Services Committee, the Portfolio Holder for the Welsh 
Language, and one member from each political group represented 
on the Council. This will ensure cross-party input and support for the 
discussions, with relevant officers also attending to support the work 
of the Panel. 
 
We will select members of the group following the Annual General 
Meeting of Cabinet on 26 May 2022. 
 

 
 
Action  Review the work and structure of the Powys Welsh Language 

Support, Challenge and Promotion group, to ensure it has 
appropriate influence, and that partners benefit from its work. 
 

Page 58



 

5 
 

Relevant Sections of 
the Welsh Language 
Standards 
[...]
tional 

Activity Due to the impact of Covid-19 our Social Services department 
was under Business Continuity measures in 2021 and 
continued to be as of March 2022.  We did not feel this was an 
appropriate time do the exercise as the service was dealing 
with pressures from the pandemic. 
 
This will be in our work plan for 2022-2023. 
 

 
1 Overseeing Compliance: Welsh Language Commissioner Good Practice Guide, September 2020, p. 
3 

Page 60



 

7 
 

 

Action Update information about the Welsh language and 
requirements of the Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 
on the Council's public website. 
 

Relevant Sections of 
the Welsh Language 
Standards 

Policy Making  
Service Delivery 
Operational   
Promotion 

Activity In summer 2021 we produced and published new pages on our 
website about the Welsh language, the Welsh Language 
Standards, and our Welsh Language Promotion Strategy.  The 
latest information is available under the following sections: 

 The Welsh Language Standards 
 Our Five-Year Strategy to Promote the Welsh 

Language 
 Destination Bilingual – information for parents about 

choosing Welsh-medium education for their children 
 Opportunities to Learn Welsh as a second language 
 Mentrau Iaith – initiatives who organise activities to 

promote the Welsh language in Powys (Menter 
Maldwyn who cover Montgomeryshire, and Menter 
Brycheiniog a Maesyfed who cover Radnorshire and 
Brecknockshire) 

 
You can view these web pages here.  

 

Action Introduce the digital translation request and logging system 
(known as Task List) to the whole authority. Ensure a user-
friendly process to request translation work, and enable the 
capture of translation data, allowing the translation team to 
focus on translation work. 

 
Relevant Sections of 
the Welsh Language 
Standards 

Service Delivery  
Operational 

Activity The system is now in place and available to the whole 
authority. The Graphics Department have experienced 
difficulties attaching l
[...]
 that are familiar or relevant to 
everyday life (e.g. family, hobbies, work). 

 

Level 4 

I can interact with a degree of fluency and spontaneity that makes interaction with native 
speakers possible. I can take an active part in discussion in familiar contexts. 

 

Level 5 

I can take part effortlessly in any conversation or discussion and have a good familiarity with 
idiomatic expressions and colloquialisms. I can express myself fluently and convey finer 
shades of meaning precisely. 

Page 82



 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
CABINET EXECUTIVE 

 
Date 28th June 2022 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: CLLR RICHARD CHURCH 

CABINET MEMBER FOR A SAFER POWYS 
  
REPORT TITLE: PROPOSAL TO INCREASE HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE 

TARIFFS 
  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision   

 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 To inform Cabinet of requests received from the licensed trade for an 

increase in the Tariff of Fares for Hackney Carriages for Powys and the 
results of a consultation exercise with the trade on an amended tariff.  

 
1.2  To seek Cabinet approval to advertise a proposed amended tariff of 

fares for a statutory fourteen day public consultation.  
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 In accordance with Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1976, a local authority may fix and vary the rates or fares 
within their district and all other charges in connection with the hire of a 
hackney carriage. However, prior to bringing into force any changes, the 
authority must publicise its proposals in the local press for a period of 
fourteen days to allow for any objections.  

 
2.2 There are currently 375 licensed vehicles in Powys, 114 of these are 

Hackney Carriages 261 are Private Hire Vehicles to most members of 
the public these are all taxis but they are actually controlled by different 
pieces of legislation. Hackney carriages have a meter and the fare 
charged is regulated by the Council, they can pick up passengers 
anywhere – if hailed, at a rank or pre booked calls. They are 
distinguishable as they have a Taxi roof sign and a white Powys taxi 
licence plate on the rear. Private hire vehicles (PHV) on the other hand 
can only do jobs that are pre-booked, the fare charged by a PHV is 
usually agreed in advance with the customer and the council does not 
have powers to regulate the fares that they charge. They do not have a 
taxi roof sign and have a yellow Powys licence plate on the rear 

 
2.3 The current tariff for Hackney Carriages was introduced in 2018. A copy 

of the current tariff is attached as Appendix A. 
 

Page 83

5



 2.4 “The Private Hire and Taxi Monthly” magazine publishes “league tables” 
showing fare tariffs throughout England and Wales. Comparisons (in 
May 2022) show that based upon a two-mile journey, the current 
national average fare is £6.24, the all-Wales average is £6. Powys two-
mile tariff equates to £5.40 and currently sits at 300 out of 358 local 
authorities in National Fare Tables. It is expected that most areas will be 
reviewing tariffs because of recent significant increases in fuel costs. A 
copy of this table is attached as Appendix B.  

 
2.5 A Comparison of the two-mile tariff across Wales is attached as 

Appendix C.  
 
2.6 Requests have been received from Hackney Carriage Vehicle 

Proprietors in Powys for the current hackney carriage fare tariff to be 
increased. A consultation exercise subsequently took place with Powys 
Licensed Taxi Drivers between 17th March and 1st April seeking views 
on new fare tariffs. The results of this are attached at Appendix D There 
were 33 responses of which 31 were in favour of increased tariffs. The 
current tariff has been in place since 2018 

 
2.7 Since 2018 there has been an increase in the cost of both diesel and 

unleaded petrol. *The average petrol price for Wales in January 2018 
when the fares were last set was 121.2p /litre unleaded 124.4p/litre 
diesel. As of 31st March 2022 unleaded average price per litre in Wales 
is 162.2p/litre 
[...]
 revised Tariff 
would be the maximum amount that could be charged for a journey in a 
hackney carriage vehicle. 

 
3 Advice 
 
3.1   Cabinet are asked to consider the proposal set out in this report and to 

approve an amended tariff for publication in the press. Following the 
statutory fourteen-day public consultation period, if no objections are 
received, the fare tariff shall come into effect immediately. If any 
objections are received, then Cabinet will receive a further report to 
consider these and to approve the fare tariff with or without modification 
and to determine the date upon the revised tariff should come into effect 

 
4. Resource Implications 
 
4.1 Resources for this exercise have been officer time to prepare and 

circulate a questionnaire to the trade, to consider the responses, prepare 
a new tariff table and prepare the report. There will be advertising costs 
associated with the public notice. Officer time and advertising costs are 
fully recovered through taxi licensing fees 
 

4.2 The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) notes the content of the 
report and can support the recommendation 

 
5. Legal implications 
 
 
5.1 Legal: the recommendations can be accepted from a legal point of view 
 
5.2 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) has 

commented as follows: “I note the legal comment and have nothing to 
add to the report”. 

 
6. Data Protection 
 
6.1  N/A 
 
7.  Comment from local member(s) 
 
7.1 N/A Powys-wide issue 
 
8.   Impact Assessment 

Page 85



 
8.1 Increasing taxi tariffs will affect all passengers who use Hackney 

Carriages (taxis), it will impact mostly on those who rely or depend on 
such services such as those that do not have access to their own 
transport, have mobility issues or those who live in rural areas with 
limited public transport. 

 
8.2 Taxi tariffs in Powys have not changed since 2018 and the costs 

associated with providing such services have increased, the same for 
anyone who runs their own car. Passengers can contact private hire 
companies to book vehicles in advance, these fares are set by the 
private hire companies. 

 
8.3 Rejecting any increase in taxi tariffs will impact on the viability of taxi 

businesses in Powys and may reduce the availability of such services 
that are needed to sustain a local transport system in Powys. The fare 
tariffs need to be fair to taxi drivers and owners to make a living and at a 
level to be affordable and used by the public, this balance needs to be 
struck. 

 
8.4 In order to achieve this balance, the local taxi trade have been consulted 

and their views taken into consideration along with the published 'league 
table' of taxi fares that show that the current national average fare is 
£6.24 and the all-Wales average is £6. The proposal will bring Powys in 
line with the all-Wales average. 

 
9. Recommendation 
 
9.1 That cabinet approve the tariff of fares for hackney carriages as detailed 

at Appendix E for a fourteen-day public consultation. Following the 
statutory fourteen-day public consultation period, if no objections are 
received, the fare tariff shall come into effect immediately. If any 
objections are received, then Cabinet will receive a further report to 
consider these and to approve the fare tariff with or without modification 
and to determine the date upon the revised tariff should come into effect. 

 
 
Contact Officer: Sue Jones 
Tel:             01874 612263  
Email:                       susan.jones@powys.gov.uk 
 
Head of Service:      Gwilym Davies 
 
Corporate Director:  Nigel Brinn 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 86



For vehicles carrying up to 4 passengers For vehicles carrying more than 4 
passengers 

 

TARIFF 1 (DAY) 

6.00 to 23.00   

 

Flag & First Mile or 9min 
initial waiting time  

For each 195.5 yards or 
uncompleted part thereof  

 

Waiting time  

 

 

 

£3.60 

 

20p 

£1.80/mile 

 

20p/min 

TARIFF 4 (DAY)  

06.00 to 23.00  

 

Flag & Fi
[...]
n – Objection to Restrictions 
Parking Restrictions C0180 Cwmporth, C0180 Ystradfellte and 
C0193/C0194 Coelbren.  
The proposed restrictions will help prevent the continual inconsiderate 
parking around waterfall country and maintain the unimpeded passage 
of vehicles along the public highway. 
 

5 April Portfolio Holder for Education and 
Property   
 

Approved the appointment of school governors. 
 

8 April Leader Offered the tenancy of the County Farm at Sychlyn, Pool Quay at the 
tendered rent on the recommendation of the Farm Letting Panel 
following interviews.  

P
age 107

7



 
20 June Cabinet Member for a Greener 

Powys 
Prohibition of Driving and One-Way Order along parts of Chapel Street 
and Powell’s Lane, and Revocation of Powell’s Lane Amenity Weight 
Limit – Welshpool 
Authorised the local highway authority to commence the legal public 
consultation procedure for the proposed traffic regulation order relating 
to new traffic movement prohibitions at Welshpool identified at 
Appendix A to the report, and if no substantive objections are received 
implement the prohibition of waiting Order in accordance with the 
Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 1996. 

 
To revoke The County of Powys (Powell’s Lane, Welshpool) 
(Prohibition of Heavy Commercial Vehicles Order 1990, and the 
removal of the signage associated with that Order at the developer’s 
expense. 
 

20 June  Cabinet Member for a Learning 
Powys  

Approved the appointment of school governors. 

P
age 108



Cabinet / Delegated Decision DateTitle Portfolio Holder Lead Decision Maker

28/06/22 Draft Welsh Language Annual Standards Report Councillor Susan McNicholas Emma Palmer Cabinet
28/06/22 Taxi Fares Councillor Richard Church Susan Jones Cabinet

05/07/22
Corporate Self-Assessment Report/Annual Governance 
Statement Councillor James Gibson-Watt Emma Palmer Cabinet

05/07/22 Quarter 4 Strategic Risk Register
Councillor David Arnold 
Thomas Jane
[...]
inal schedule and additional surveying work.
		An allocation of £0.10 million in the capital programme to help defend the council against cyber-attacks and enhance cyber security.
	RESOLVED


	4 Draft Welsh Language Standards Annual Report 2021-2022
	Adroddid Blynyddol Safonau'r Gymraeg 2022 Drafft App
	Draft Welsh Language Standards Annual Report
	Draft Welsh Language Standards Annual Report App

	5 Proposal to Increase Hackney Carriage Fare Tariffs
	Appendix A - Current Tariffs
	Appendix B - PHTM table
	Appendix C - 2 mile tariff across Wales comparison
	Appendix D
	Appendix E  - Proposed Tariffs

	7 Delegated Decisions Taken Since the Last Meeting
	8 Forward Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 28 June 2022 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT COUNTY HALL / HYBRIDON 
TUESDAY, 28 JUNE 2022 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor J Gibson-Watt (Chair) 
 
County Councillors J Charlton, R Church, S C Davies, M J Dorrance, S McNicholas, 
P Roberts, D Selby and D A Thomas 
 
The Leader welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the new Cabinet. He thanked 
the previous Cabinet for their work. 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors Jake Berriman 
and Sian Cox. 

 
 

2.  MINUTES  
 

Referring to the minutes of 8th March and the Housing Revenue Account 
business plan, the Leader noted that a number of projects to build Council 
houses had been delayed due to covid and supply issues. 
 
The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the meetings held on 8th and 
11th March 2022 as correct records. 

 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest reported.  
 
 

4.  DRAFT WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS ANNUAL REPORT 2021-2022  
 

Cabinet considered the Draft Welsh Language Standards Annual Report which 
outlined the work undertaken during 2021-22 to ensure compliance with the 
Welsh Language Standards under the Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011, 
and performance against the requirements of the Standards. 
 
It was noted that there had been a delay in establishing the Welsh Language 
Governance Group which would have oversight of Welsh language work, 
consider the Council’s strategies and plans from a Welsh language perspective, 
and recommend ways of protecting, promoting, and increasing the use of the 
Welsh language. The Chief Executive advised that she would ensure that the 
group would be established as soon as possible. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Section 151 Officer advised that 
services would identify existing budget within their service area to meet the 
costs. If costs exceeded the available budget then the virement process would 
be followed to move resources as required. 
 



Cabinet 28 June 2022 

 RESOLVED to approve the Draft Welsh Language Standards 
Annual Report 2022 (attached as Appendix A) for it to be 
published on the Council’s public website by 30 June 2022. 

 
 
 

5.  PROPOSAL TO INCREASE HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE TARIFFS  
 

Cabinet was advised that requests had been received from hackney carriage 
vehicle proprietors in Powys for the current hackney carriage fare tariff to be 
increased because of rising fuel prices. Powys Licensed Taxi Drivers had been 
consulted and there had been 33 responses of which 31 were in favour of 
increased tariffs. Cabinet was therefore asked to approve a tariff of fares for a 
fourteen-day public consultation. Cabinet asked that social media be used to 
publicise the consultation in addition to local press. Cabinet also asked that local 
access groups be consulted on the experience of their members using taxi 
services.  
 
 RESOLVED that Cabinet approve the tariff of fares for hackney 

carriages as detailed at Appendix E of the report for a 
fourteen-day public consultation. Following the statutory 
fourteen-day public consultation period, if no objections are 
received, the fare tariff shall come into effect immediately. If 
any objections are received, then Cabinet will receive a further 
report to consider these and to approve the fare tariff with or 
without modification and to determine the date upon the 
revised tariff should come into effect. 

 
 
 

6.  LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN WORKING GROUP  
 

 RESOLVED to appoint the Cabinet Member for a Connected 
Powys, the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for a Fairer 
Powys and the Cabinet Member for a Greener Powys to the 
LDP Working Group.  

 
The Cabinet Member for a More Prosperous Powys would be asked to join the 
group as required. 

 
 

7.  DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING  
 

Cabinet noted the delegated decisions taken by Cabinet members since the last 
meeting. 

 
 

8.  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Cabinet noted the forward work programme and asked for an additional column 
to be added to indicate whether Scrutiny would be considering an item and the 
date on which it would be considered. 



Cabinet 28 June 2022 

 
 

9.  POWYS: PROUD COUNCIL  
 

Cabinet considered a proposal for the Council to become a member of Proud 
Councils, a voluntary partnership of Welsh Local Authorities who are proactive in 
the inclusion of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, and Queer (LGBTQ+) 
people. This would send a very clear signal that Powys County Council is a 
welcoming and inclusive employer that supports and promotes diversity across 
its workforce and supports the LGBTQ+ community. 
 
County Councillor Matthew Dorrance, the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for a Fairer Powys said that he was very pleased to see this proposal brought 
forward during Pride Month. If agreed, Powys would become the first rural Welsh 
authority and the first outside of south Wales to join. Members spoke in support 
of the proposal and 
 
 RESOLVED that Cabinet approves the recommendation to 

become a Proud Council. 
 

 
 

County Councillor James Gibson-Watt 
Chair


	Cabinet considered a proposal for the Council to become a member of Proud Councils, a voluntary partnership of Welsh Local Authorities who are proactive in the inclusion of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, and Queer (LGBTQ+) people. This would send a very clear signal that Powys County Council is a welcoming and inclusive employer that supports and promotes diversity across its workforce and supports the LGBTQ+ community.
	County Councillor Matthew Dorrance, the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for a Fairer Powys said that he was very pleased to see this proposal brought forward during Pride Month. If agreed, Powys would become the first rural Welsh authority and the first outside of south Wales to join. Members spoke in support of the proposal and
	RESOLVED that Cabinet approves the recommendation to become a Proud Council.

